
SESPLAN JOINT COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER, 2017

A MEETING of the SESPLAN JOINT COMMITTEE will be held in the BUSINESS CENTRE, CITY 

CHAMBERS,  EDINBURGH on MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2017 at 2.00 pm

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

2. Order of Business and Any Urgent Matters 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Matters Arising 

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 26 June 2017 (Pages 3 - 8) Decision

6. Risk Management (Pages 9 - 12) Information

7. Joint Committee Work Plan 2018 (Pages 13 - 18) Information

8. Finance (Pages 19 - 26) Decision

9. Audited Accounts and Report of Audit (Pages 27 - 76) Decision

10. Appointment of Convener and Vice Convener 2018-2019 (Pages 77 - 80) Decision

11. A.O.C.B. 

NOTE
Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any item 
of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the Minute 
of the meeting.

Public Document Pack



Membership of Committee
City of Edinburgh Council – Cllr M Child and Cllr L Ritchie
East Lothian Council – Cllr J Goodfellow and Cllr N Hampshire
Fife Council – Cllr J Beare (Vice Convener) and Cllr A Craik
Midlothian Council – Cllr R Imrie and Cllr P Winchester
Scottish Borders Council – Cllr S Bell (Convener) and Cllr T Miers
West Lothian Council – Cllr D McGuire and Cllr C Muldoon

Please direct any enquiries to Louise McGeoch  Tel: 01835 825005
Email: lmcgeoch@scotborders.gov.uk



 

 

 
 

MINUTE of MEETING of the SESplan JOINT 

COMMITTEE held in the Edinburgh City 

Chambers on 26 June 2017 at 2.00 p.m. 

   ------------------ 

    

Present:- Councillor Stuart Bell (Convener), Scottish Borders Council  

 Councillor John Beare, Fife Council  

 Councillor Maureen Child, City of Edinburgh Council  

 Councillor Altany Craik, Fife Council 

 Councillor Jim Fullarton, Scottish Borders Council 

 Councillor Jim Goodfellow, East Lothian Council  

 Councillor Norman Hampshire, East Lothian Council 

 Councillor Russell Imrie, Midlothian Council 

 Councillor Dom McGuire, West Lothian Council  

 Councillor Lewis Ritchie, City of Edinburgh Council  

  

Apologies:- Councillor Tom Miers, Scottish Borders Council 

 Councillor Cathy Muldoon, West Lothian Council  

 

In Attendance:-  Mrs Alice Miles, Acting SDP Manager, SESplan 

 Ms Pam Ewen, Fife Council 

 Mr Brian Frater, Scottish Borders Council 

 Mr David Leslie, City of Edinburgh Council 

 Mr Craig McCorriston, West Lothian Council 

 Mr Iain McFarlane, East Lothian Council 

 Ms Lynne McMenemy, SESplan 

 Ms Judith Turnbull, Scottish Borders Council (Clerk) 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

Mr Leslie welcomed those present to the meeting.  Following introductions he advised that all 

new representatives to the SESplan Joint Meeting had received briefings from officers in 

advance of the Joint Committee meeting.  He stated that over the past year there had been an 

effective balance of formal meetings and workshops which had enabled important decisions 

to be taken to progress Plan production.  

 

2. ORDER OF BUSINESS AND URGENT MATTERS  

There were no changes to the order of business or urgent matters to be considered.  

 

3. APPOINTMENT OF CONVENER AND VICE CONVENER  

Members were informed that the Joint Committee was convened and chaired by one 

authority on a two year rotation, with Scottish Borders Council holding the chair until 1 

January 2018.  Councillor Fullarton proposed that Councillor Bell remain Convener of the 

SESplan Joint Committee and this was unanimously agreed.  It was also unanimously agreed 

that Councillor Beare, Fife Council, be appointed Vice-Convener.  

 

DECISION 

AGREED:- 

 

(a) That Councillor Bell be appointed Convener of the SESplan Joint Committee; and 

(b) That Councillor Beare be appointed as Vice-Convener of the SESplan Joint Committee.  

 

4. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minute of the Meeting of 13 March 2017 had been circulated. 

 

DECISION 

APPROVED the Minute as a correct record.  

 

5. PROPOSED STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2 - SUBMISSION FOR EXAMINATION   

5.1 There had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting SDP Manager, seeking the Joint 

Committee’s approval of the Strategic Development Plan Authority’s (SDPA) response to the 

representations received on the second Proposed Strategic Development Plan (the Proposed 

Plan).  The report sought an agreement that no modifications should be made to the 
Page 4



 

 

Proposed Plan in response to these representations; and that the Proposed Plan be submitted 

to Scottish Ministers for examination.   Mrs Miles advised that the first Strategic Development 

Plan (the current SDP) had been approved by Scottish Ministers on 27 June 2013.  The second 

proposed Strategic Development Plan required submission for Examination by 27 June 2017.  

It was noted, following the local elections, that there were a number of new Members to the 

Joint Committee who had not been involved in the decision making process.   However, all 

new Members had been fully briefed by their respective councils and had received copies of 

the Proposed Plan with the Agenda.   

 

5.2 With reference to paragraph 4 of the Minute of 13 March, the Convener advised that the Joint 

Committee had approved the summary of unresolved issues 1 – 13 and 15 – 17.  The Joint 

Committee had also requested that officers review Issue 14 (Strategic Transport 

Improvements) and report back.   There followed a discussion on how growth would impact 

transport movements across local authority boundaries.  It was agreed that the Convener, on 

behalf of SESplan, make representations to Scottish Government requesting that they 

prioritise consideration of the effect the growth in housing and employment would have on 

infrastructure and the requirement for transport interventions which would resolve transport 

impacts.  

 

DECISION 

AGREED:-  

 

(a) To approve the Summary of Unresolved Issues 1 – 17 and note the representations 

received set out within Schedule 4s referred to in Section 2 and Appendix 1 to the 

Report;  

(b) That no modifications were made to the Proposed Plan published in October 2016;  

(c) To delegate authority to the Acting SDP Manager and Chair of the Project Board to 

undertake editorial changes and finalise the Schedule 4s and related material for 

submission to Scottish Ministers for Examination as set out in Section 3 of the report;  

(d) To note the Easy Read Guide to the Cross Boundary Study final report attached as 

Appendix 2 to the report;  

(e) To approve the Report of Conformity with the Participation Statement attached as 

Appendix 3 to the Report;  

Page 5



 

 

(f) To approve the unmodified Proposed Plan for submission to Scottish Ministers by no 

later than 27 June 2017; and 

(g) To delegate authority to the Convener to make representations to Scottish 

Government requesting that consideration be given to the effect growth would have 

on infrastructure and the requirement for transport interventions which would resolve 

transport impacts.  

 

6. 2016 ANNUAL HOUSING UPDATE  

There had been circulated copies of a report by SESplan presenting the finalised 2016 Annual 

Housing Update together with an Easy Read Guide for consideration and approval.    Ms 

McMenemy highlighted that the five year delivery programme for the effective supply of 

housing was below target.  However, there was enough effective housing land for at least 15 

years in all council areas.   The Joint Committee discussed that there was no definitive 

guidance by Scottish Government on the methodology to be used for calculating housing land.  

It was therefore agreed that other methods for calculating effective housing land were equally 

valid.   

 

DECISION 

AGREED:- 

 

(a) To approve the summary and content of the finalised 2016 Annual Housing Update 

and Easy Read Guide, attached as Appendix 1 and 2 to the report; and 

(b) To note that in determining effective housing land other calculations might be 

acceptable and that these different methods would result in different figures to those 

detailed in table 6 of the report.  

 

7. FINANCE  

Unaudited Accounts 2016/2017 for SESplan Joint Committee’s consideration. The Convener 

advised that there had been increased savings since the March meeting.  

 

DECISION 

AGREED:- 

Page 6



 

 

(a) To note the SESplan Unaudited Accounts 2016/2017 as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report; and  

(b) To hereby give 14 days’ notice that the Unaudited Accounts 2016/17 would be made 

available on the SESplan website from 14 July 2017 for a 30 day period.  

 

8. PLANNING PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK ANNUAL REPORT  

There had been circulated a report by the Acting SDP Manager presenting the 2016/2017 

SESplan Planning Performance Framework and Annual Report (PPF) to the Joint Committee 

for noting.  

  

DECISION 

AGREED to note the Planning Performance Framework and Annual Report attached as 

Appendix 1 to the report.  

 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

It was noted that SESplan’s Unaudited Accounts required to be approved by 30 September 

2017 which had implications for the timetable.  There was also an issue with the availability of 

Members for future meetings   It was agreed to delegate to officers to liaise and rearrange 

future meeting dates for the SESplan Joint Committee.  

 

DECISION 

AGREED to request that the Acting SDP Manager liaise with officers to reschedule dates for 

future SESplan meetings. 

 

The meeting concluded at 2.45 pm.  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

SESPLAN JOINT COMMITTEE  

  27 NOVEMBER 2017 

 

FOR INFORMATION  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

ITEM 6 – RISK MANAGEMENT 

Report by: Alice Miles, Acting SDP Manager 

 

Purpose 

This Report includes an update on risk management. 

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the SESplan Joint Committee: 

 

1. Notes the update on risk management as set out within this Report.   

 

Resource Implications 

As set out below. 

 

Legal and Risk Implications 

As set out below. 

 

Policy and Impact Assessment 

No separate impact assessment is required. 

 

1. Background 

1.1 The SESplan Joint Committee at its meeting on the 7 March 2011, approved SESplan’s approach to risk 

management requiring that an annual review and update of the Risk Register is considered and agreed 

by the SESplan Project Board and that a report on risk management based on the updated Risk Register 

is presented to the Joint Committee no later than December each year.  This approach assists with 

project management and addresses a recommendation of the Annual Audit 2009 / 2010.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

2 

 

2. Risk Management 

2.1 A report on the SESplan approach to risk management was considered by SESplan Joint Committee at 

its meeting in November 2016.  This report contains an update on risk management as at November 

2017. 

 

2.2 The risk register has been updated by closing risks that are no longer applicable or current.  The 

probability and impact scores associated with individual risks have also been revised to reflect the 

current stage of the programme.  Of those risks that remain active, the following have a residual amber 

risk score.   

 

2.3 The project risks are summarised as follows: 

 

 The Examination and Supplementary Guidance – The current project includes resources for 

supplementary guidance to be undertaken on a Cross Boundary Developer Contributions 

Framework and Cross Boundary Green Network Priority Areas.  The Scottish Government in their 

representations to the Proposed Plan considered that supplementary guidance should also be 

prepared on Heat Mapping, Wind and Minerals.  SESplan considers that there is limited value in 

[...]
ce from 

Scottish Government on transitional arrangements and what work programme SESplan should be 

taking forward post approval of SDP2 other than the post approval documents and supplementary 

guidance.  Officers will continue to liaise with Scottish Government through direct discussions and 

via the SDPA Managers group.     

 

3. Conclusion 

3.1 The Risk Register will continue to be reviewed by the SESplan Core Team in conjunction with the 

SESplan Project Board.   

 

3.2 Annual reports on risk management will be presented to the SESplan Joint Committee by no later than 

December of each year.  This report will highlight and summarise the main risks and additions to the 

Register.   

 

Report Contact 

Alice Miles, Acting SDP Manager 

01506 282880 

alice.miles@sesplan.gov.uk  

 

Page 12

mailto:alice.miles@sesplan.gov.uk


 

 

1 

 

SESPLAN JOINT COMMITTEE  

  27 NOVEMBER 2017 

 

FOR DECISION  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

ITEM 7 – SESPLAN JOINT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

Report by: Alice Miles, Acting SDP Manager 

 

Purpose 

This report sets out the Work Plan of the SESplan Joint Committee to the end of 2018.   

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the SESplan Joint Committee: 

 

1. Approves the SESplan Joint Committee Work Plan as set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

Resource Implications 

As set out below. 

 

Legal and Risk Implications 

As set out below. 

 

Policy and Impact Assessment 

No separate impact assessment is required.   

 

1. SESplan Joint Committee Work Plan 

1.1 It is considered useful to prepare a Work Plan setting out the key items of business to be considered by 

the SESplan Joint Committee over the year.  The SESplan Joint Committee Work Plan for 2017 was 

approved by SESplan Joint Committee at its meeting in November 2016. 

 

1.2 The SESplan Constitution, Scheme of Delegation, Financial Rules and Standing Orders and other 

legislation requires items are considered by the SESplan Joint Commit
[...]
updated and brought to the SESplan Joint Committee for approval annually.       

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 SESplan Joint Committee Work Plan 

 

Report Contact 

Alice Miles, Acting SDP Manager, 01506 282880, alice.miles@sesplan.gov.uk  

 
Page 15

mailto:alice.miles@sesplan.gov.uk


 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 – SESPLAN JOINT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

 

Page 16



 

 

SESPLAN JOINT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2018 

  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
Meeting of the SESplan 
Joint Committee 

Items for Consideration For 

19 March 2018 

1. SDP2 – Update on Examination and Approval 

2. Finance - Monitoring Report 

3. Supplementary Guidance – Cross Boundary Developer Contributions 

4. Approval of Development Plan Scheme 10  

5. Annual Housing Update 

Information 

Decision 

Decision 

Decision 

Information 

25 June 2018 

1. SDP2 - Approval 

2. Finance – Unaudited Accounts and Monitoring Report, Delegation of Approval of Audited 

Accounts to Convener, SDP Manager and Treasurer 

3. Annual Report / Planning Performance Framework 

4. Supplementary Guidance – Cross Boundary Green Network 

Information 

Decision 

 

Information 

Decision 

26 November 2018 

1. Risk Management 

2. Finance - Audited Accounts and Report of Annual Audit 

3. Finance – Monitoring Report and Operating Budget 2019 / 2020 

4. SESplan Joint Committee Work Plan 2019 

Information 

Information 

Decision 

Information 

 
 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

SESPLAN JOINT COMMITTEE 

27 NOVEMBER 2017 

FOR DECISION 

ITEM 8 – FINANCE 

Report by: Alice Miles, Acting SDP Manager 

Purpose 

This Report presents an update on the SESplan Operating Budget for 2017 / 2018 and sets out the SESplan 

Operating Budget for 2018 / 2019 for Joint Committee approval.     

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the SESplan Joint Committee: 

1. Note the updated forecast expenditure against the approved Operating Budget for 2017 / 2018 set out

within Appendix 1 to this Report;

2. Approve the updated Operating Budget for 2018 / 2019 set out within Appendix 1 to this Report;

3. Note that member contributions for financial year 2018 / 2019 have been reduced and are set at

£10,000 (excluding VAT) per authority (as set out within Appendix 1 to this Report), payable to Fife

Council by the 30 April 2018;

4. Note that member authorities are required to ratify the decisions above and to make their required

contributions subsequently; and

5. Note that an Operating Budget for 2019 / 2020 will be brought to a meeting of the SESplan Joint

Committee in late 2018.

1. Background

1.1 The SESplan Financial Rules set out that Operating Budgets for the next financial year should be 

proposed by the SDP Manager, approved by the SESplan Joint Committee and that decision ratified by 

the member authorities by the end of December.   

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



2 

1.2 In compliance with these rules, the SESplan Joint Committee at its meeting on the 24 November 2016 

agreed to approve the Operating Budget for 2017 / 2018 in principle and that a review of SESplan 

expenditure and future budgets would be brought to the next meeting.  The SESplan Operating Budget 

for 2017 / 2018 was approved at Joint Committee on the 13 March 2017. 

2. SESplan Operating Budget 2017 / 2018

2.1 The latest position on the SESplan Operating Budget for 2017 / 2018 as at November 2017 is included 

as Appendix 1.   

2.2 The largest spend by SESplan is on staffing.  As set out in Appendix 1, the forecast for staffing at 

November 2017 was estimated at £102,000.  The approved Operating Budget 2017 / 2018 includes a 

total staffing budget of £160,931.  There is therefore a saving in staffing of just under £59,000.  This 

primarily relates to the post of temporary planner being vacated in August rather than December 2017 

and the part time SDP Manager position.  There is also a current vacancy in the permanent planner 

position which has been filled by a graduate planner on a temp
[...]
d / or assessments that may be required.  A 10% 

contingency of £7,350 has also been included.     

Page 22



5 

3.7 The Audited Accounts at the end of 2016 / 2017 show a reserve of £91,315.  On the basis of the savings 

indicated in the updated forecast for 2017 / 2018, this will result in a further increase of reserves at the 

end of 2017 / 2018 to £191,320.   

3.8 Going into 2018 / 2019, as shown in Appendix 1, member contributions are proposed to be set at 

£10,000 per member authority.  This is a budget proposition made for this year only as a pragmatic 

way of managing the significant reserves to be built up by the end of 2017 / 2018.  Member 

contributions in 2017 / 2018 were set at £44,000, to reduce contributions to £10,000 in 2018 / 2019 

represents a 23% saving.     

3.9 It is requested that member authorities ensure that contributions of £10,000 are in place by the start 

of the next financial year and note that an Operating Budget for 2019 / 2020 will be brought to a 

meeting in late 2018 for Joint Committee consideration.   

Report Contact 

Alice Miles 

Acting SDP Manager 

01506 282880 

alice.miles@sesplan.gov.uk 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Operating Budget 2017 / 2018 Forecast and Operating Budget 2018 / 2019 

Page 23

mailto:alice.miles@sesplan.gov.uk


 

 

 

Appendix 1  Operating Budget 2017 / 2018 Forecast and Operating Budget 2018 / 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



DESCRIPTION

17 / 18 Budget 

Approved at Joint 

Committee March 

2017

17 / 18 Forecast at 

November 2017

Variance 17 / 18 

Approved Budget 

vs. 17 / 18 Forecast

18 / 19 Operating 

Budget

Staff 160,931 102,000 58,931 75,000

Training 1,000 2,000 -1,000 1,000

Rent (including Service Charge) 7,487 4,292 3,195 4,292

Travel 4,200 1,500 2,700 1,500

IT (Hardware, Software and Maintenance) 15,555 15,500 55 15,500

Mobile Line Rental 102 203 -101 206

Audit / Professional Fees 3,400 3,400 0 3,400

Miscellaneous 1,500 1,500 0 1,500

Total Fixed Costs 194,175 130,395 63,780 102,398

Examination 30,000 20,000 10,000 0

Technical Support 60,000 2,500 57,500 65,000

Printing / Photocopying 1,000 4,000 -3,000 4,000

Postages / Franking 500 500 0 500

Advertising / Marketing 4,000 4,000 0 4,000

Contingency 10% 9,550 3,100 6,450 7,350

Total Variable Costs 105,050 34,100 70,950 80,850

Total Expenditure 299,225 164,495 134,730 183,248

Member Authority Contributions 264,000 264,000 0 60,000

Sales 0 0 0 0

Income / Interest on Revenue Balance 200 500 -300 0

Total Income 264,200 264,500 -300 60,000

Net -35,025 100,005 -135,030 -123,248

Take From / Add to Reserves -35,025 100,005 -123,248

Usable reserve balance (Reserves at 31 March 2017 £91,315) 56,290 191,320 68,072

Usable reserve as % of expenditure 18.8% 116.3% 37.1%

Target reserve (1 month's operating costs) 24,935 13,708 15,271

Shortfall on target reserve of 1 month's operating costs 31,355 177,612 52,801

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

SESPLAN JOINT COMMITTEE  

  27 NOVEMBER 2017 

 

FOR INFORMATION  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

ITEM 9 – AUDITED ACCOUNTS AND REPORT OF ANNUAL AUDIT 2016 / 2017 

Report by: Alice Miles, Acting SDP Manager 

 

Purpose 

This Report presents the SESplan Audited Accounts and Report of Annual Audit 2016 / 2017 for SESplan 

Joint Committee Consideration.     

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the SESplan Joint Committee: 

 

1. Notes the Audited Accounts 2016 / 2017, attached as Appendix 1 to this Report and as signed by the 

Convener, Acting SDP Manager and SESplan Treasurer on the 26 September 2017; and  

2. Notes the Report of Annual Audit 2016 / 2017, attached as Appendix 2 to this Report. 

 

Resource Implications 

As set out below. 

 

Legal and Risk Implications 

As set out below. 

 

Policy and Impact Assessment 

No separate impact assessment is required. 

 

1. Audited Accounts and Report of Annual Audit 2016 / 2017 

1.1 At its meeting on the 26 June 2017, the SESplan Joint Committee noted the unaudited accounts for 

2016 / 2017 and agreed that they be made available on the SESplan website for comment.   

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



 

2 

 

1.2 No comments were received and the accounts have now been audited.  Both the accounts and 

report of annual audit are required to be signed by the Convener, Acting SDP Manager and 

Treasurer no later than the 30 September with the audited accounts laid before a meeting of the 

authority within two months of receipt of the documents. 

 

1.3 The Audited Accounts for 2016 / 2017 are attached to this Report as Appendix 1, with the Report of 

Annual Audit included as Appendix 2.  The key messages as noted on Page 5 of the Report of Annual 

Audit are: 

 

 SESplan has appropriate financial budgeting arrangements in place which provide timely and 

reliable information for monitoring financial performance; 

 SESplan uses the corporate financial systems of Fife Council for its operations.  These systems 

are operating satisfactorily;  

 SESplan’s financial position is sustainable in the foreseeable future. It has a sufficient level of 

reserves in place and there is a medium term financial plan which aligns to the objectives of a 

strategic development planning authority.  

 SESplan has appropriate governance arrangements in place for an organisation of its size.  It is 

open and transparent in the way that it conducts its business, with the public able to attend 

meetings of the Joint Committee. Minutes and agenda papers are readily available on the 

website.  

 An annual performance report showing progress against key objectives along with actions 

required in the next year is considered by the Joint Committee. This enables members to 

monitor performance and hold officers to account on key delivery targets. 

 

1.4 The Action Plan for 2016 / 2017 notes that the change in personnel during the year and the way the 

remuneration has been reflected has resulted in an overstatement of senior employee salaries of 

£822.  The Authority should ensure that the remuneration report complies with regulations in 

future years.  The Action Plan also notes that although the unaudited accounts were available for 

review they were only advertised as being available for 13 working days rather than the 15 working 

days required.  This was due to public holidays, with the accounts to be advertised for the correct 

period next year avoiding public holidays.    

 

Page 28



 

3 

 

1.5 The Audited Accounts and Report of Annual Audit were signed by the SESplan Joint Committee 

Convener, Treasurer and Acting SDP Manager on the 26 September 2017 and are available on the 

SESplan website. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1  Audited Accounts 2016 / 2017 

Appendix 2  Report of Annual Audit 2016 / 2017 

 

Report Contact 

Alice Miles, Acting SDP Manager 

01506 282880 

alice.miles@sesplan.gov.uk 

 

Page 29

http://www.sesplan.gov.uk/governance--finance/21/
mailto:alice.miles@sesplan.gov.uk


 

 

 

Appendix 1  Audited Accounts 2016 / 2017 

Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



 

 

 

Appendix 2  Report of Annual Audit 2016 / 2017 

Page 55



 

 

The Strategic 
Development 
Planning Authority 
for Edinburgh and 
South East 
Scotland 
2016/17 Annual Audit Report  

 
 

To Members of the Strategic Development Planning Authority for Edinburgh and South East Scotland and 
the Controller of Audit  

26 September 2017 

 

Page 56



 
 

 

 
 

Page 57



  

 

 

Who we are 

The Auditor General, the Accounts Commission and Audit Scotland work together 
to deliver public audit in Scotland: 

 The Auditor General is an independent crown appointment, made on the 
recommendation of the Scottish Parliament, to audit t
[...]
CONVENER AND VICE CONVENER 

Report by: Alice Miles, Acting SDP Manager 

 

Purpose 

This Report sets out a proposal for the appointment of the Convener and Vice Convener of the SESplan 

Joint Committee over the two year period from 1 January 2018 to 31 December 2019 for agreement.     

 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the SESplan Joint Committee: 

 

1. Agree the appointment of Councillor J Beare from Fife Council as Convener and Councillor R Imrie from 

Midlothian Council as Vice Convener of the SESplan Joint Committee for the period 1 January 2018 to 

31 December 2019. 

 

Resource Implications 

As set out below. 

 

Legal and Risk Implications 

As set out below. 

 

Policy and Impact Assessment 

No separate impact assessment is required. 

 

1. The SESplan Joint Committee 

1.1 Circular 2/2008 sets out the Scottish Government’s statutory guidance for Strategic Development 

Planning Authorities (SDPA).   

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



 

2 

 

1.2 The Circular identifies the need to establish a joint committee of members and a dedicated team of 

officers.  The SESplan Joint Committee was formally established in November 2008 following the 

agreement of the SESplan Constitution, Scheme of Delegation and Financial Rules.   

 

1.3 At its meeting on the 18 November 2013, the SESplan Joint Committee agreed that the post of 

Convener and Vice Convener would be rotated every two years (1 January to 31 December).     

 

1.4 Paragraph 5.4 of the SESplan Constitution sets out that the rotation of Convenership and Vice 

Convenership shall be alphabetical by Council, unless otherwise determined by Joint Committee.  It 

was agreed at the inception of SESplan that rotation would be alphabetical excepting Scottish 

Borders and East Lothian Councils, where Scottish Borders, not East Lothian, would follow the City 

of Edinburgh and East Lothian, not Scottish Borders, would follow Midlothian.  This decision 

reflected particular resource constraints at that time.  The rotation of the Joint Committee 

Convenership and Vice Convenership has been on this basis since 2008.                 

 

1.5 On the 1 January 2016, Scottish Borders Council took office as Joint Committee Convener with Fife 

taking office as Vice Convener for a two year period (to 31 December 2017.   

 

1.6 On this basis Fife Council will assume the role of Convener from the 1 January 2018 with Midlothian 

Council to assume the office of Vice Convener.  Councillor J Beare of Fife Council has been 

nominated for the role of Convener, with Councillor R Imrie of Midlothian Council nominated for 

the role of Vice Convener.  

 

1.7 The rotation of Joint Committee Convener and Vice Convener is set out in Table 1 below.  

 

Period Convener Vice Convener 

1 January 2018 – 31 December 2019 Fife Council Midlothian Council 

1 January 2020 – 31 December 2021 Midlothian Council East Lothian Council 

1 January 2022 – 31 December 2023 East Lothian Council West Lothian Council 

 

 

 

     

Page 78



 

3 

 

2. Conclusion 

2.1 The operation of the SDPA and the Joint Committee will be kept under review following the 

Planning Review and the repurposing of SDPAs and the creation of regional working partnerships. 

 

Report Contact 

Alice Miles, Acting SDP Manager 

01506 282880 

alice.miles@sesplan.gov.uk 

Page 79

mailto:alice.miles@sesplan.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 26 June 2017
	6 Risk Management
	7 Joint Committee Work Plan 2018
	8 Finance
	9 Audited Accounts and Report of Audit
	10 Appointment of Convener and Vice Convener 2018-2019



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTE of MEETING of the SESplan 
JOINT COMMITTEE held in the 
Edinburgh City Chambers on 27 
November 2016 at 2.00 p.m.

------------------

Present:- Councillor Stuart Bell (Convener), Scottish Borders Council 
Councillor John Beare, Fife Council (Vice Convenor)
Councillor Maureen Child, City of Edinburgh Council
Councillor Neil Gardiner, City of Edinburgh Council
Councillor Jim Goodfellow, East Lothian Council
Councillor Russell Imrie, Midlothian Council
Councillor Dom McGuire, West Lothian Council
Councillor Tom Miers, Scottish Borders Council

Apologies:- Councillor Altany Craik, Fife Council
Councillor Norman Hampshire, East Lothian Council
Councillor Cathy Muldoon, West Lothian Council 
Councillor Pauline Winchester, Midlothian Council

In Attendance:- Mrs Alice Miles, Acting SDP Manager
Mr Peter Arnsdorf, Midlothian Council 
Ms Pam Ewen, Fife Council
Mr David Leslie, City of Edinburgh Council
Mr Craig McCorriston, West Lothian Council
Mr Iain McFarlane, East Lothian Council
Mrs Nuala McKinlay, Scottish Borders Council
Mrs Louise McGeoch, Scottish Borders Council (Clerk)

1. ORDER OF BUSINESS AND ANY URGENT MATTERS 
The Convener advised that there were no changes to the order of business or urgent matters 
to be considered.

2. MATTERS ARISING 
There were no matters arising.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 26 JUNE 2017 
The Minute of Meeting of 26 June 2017 had been circulated.  

DECISION
APPROVED the Minute as a correct record.



4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting SDP Manager providing an 
update on risk management.  The report explained that the risk register had been 
updated by closing risks that were no longer applicable or current. The probability and 
impact scores associated with individual risks had also been revised to reflect the current 
stage of the programme. Of those risks that remained active, there were four project 
related risks and two operational risks which had a residual amber risk score and these 
were detailed in the report.  

DECISION
NOTED the update on risk management as set out in the report.

5. JOINT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2018 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting SDP Manager setting out the 
work plan of the SESplan Joint Committee to the end of 2018.  In response to a question 
from Councillor Beare regarding an update on the Planning Act, the Lead Officer advised 
that should any further matters arise appropriate workshops would be added.  

DECISION
AGREED to approve the SESplan Joint Committee Work Plan as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report.

6. FINANCE 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting SDP Manager presenting an 
update on the SESplan Operating Budget for 2017/2018 and seeking approval of the 
SESplan Operating Budget for 2018/2019.  The Lead Officer advised that due to a 
projected budget underspend Member contributions would be reduced by £10k.  She 
further answered Members questions on specific items of expenditure.  

DECISION
AGREED to:-

(a) note the updated forecast expenditure against the approved Operating Budget for 
2017/2018 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report;

(b) approve the updated Operating Budget for 2018/2019 as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report;

(c) note that member contributions for financial year 2018/2019 had been reduced and 
were set at £10,000 (excluding VAT) per authority (as set out within Appendix 1 to this 
Report), payable to Fife Council by the 30 April 2018;

(d) note that member authorities were required to ratify the decisions above and to make 
their required contributions subsequently; and

(e) note that an Operating Budget for 2019/2020 would be brought to a meeting of the 
SESplan Joint Committee in late 2018.

7. AUDITED ACCOUNTS AND REPORT OF AUDIT 



There had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting SDP Manager presenting the 
SESplan Audited Accounts and Report of Annual Audit 2016/2017.  The Convener advised 
that he had already signed these to meet the required timescales.

DECISION
AGREED to:-

(a) note the Audited Accounts 2016/2017, attached as Appendix 1 to the Report and as 
signed by the Convener, Acting SDP Manager and SESplan Treasurer on the 26 
September 2017; and

(b) note the Report of Annual Audit 2016/2017, attached as Appendix 2 to the Report.

8. APPOINTMENT OF CONVENER AND VICE CONVENER 2018-2019 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting SDP Manager setting out a 
proposal for the appointment of the Convener and Vice Convener of the SESplan Joint 
Committee over the two year period from 1 January 2018 to 31 December 2019.

DECISION
AGREED the appointment of Councillor J Beare from Fife Council as Convener and Councillor 
R Imrie from Midlothian Council as Vice Convener of the SESplan Joint Committee for the 
period 1 January 2018 to 31 December 2019. 

9. A.O.C.B. 
There was no other business to consider.

DECISION
NOTED.

The meeting concluded at 2.20 pm  


